September 15, 2008

Richard R. McGreal

Associate Regional Administrator

Department of Health and Human Services

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services

JFK Federal Building, government Center

Room 2275

Boston, MA  02108

Dear Mr. McGreal,

I am writing in formal response to your Request for Additional Information (RAI) regarding Proposed State Plan Amendment (SPA) No. 08-004, as included in the letter dated June 17, 2008. For your convenience, the questions are re-stated below.  Attached is an updated version of SPA No. 08-004 which reflects the changes referenced in this letter. 

General Questions and Comments

1. For each of the specific services, please specify in the SPA the provider types/practitioners that furnish each of the services.

Please see the attached revised SPA.  For your convenience, a grid that relates each practitioner type within a provider agency to a service, as described in the SPA, is attached (see Attachment A). 
2. For each provider type/practitioner, the SPA needs to include a brief summary of the provider qualifications that include the level of education/degree required, and any additional information related to training, licensing, credentialing, or registration.  The provider qualifications should also reference any required supervision, i.e., who does the State require to supervise another provider type/practitioner and who must work “under the supervision of” a provider type/practitioner.  The State has the option of listing all the provider qualifications in one section, then referencing the provider type under each service description.

Please see attached revised SPA.  
3. Please place each service submitted in your SPA under a specific Medicaid service category.  For example, you might list “In-Home Therapy Services” under “Rehabilitation Services”.
Please see the attached revised SPA.  All services included in the SPA are Rehabilitation Services. 

4. Please delineate and define in the SPA each discrete service furnished within a model of care or program.  For example, what services will be furnished in the 24-hour setting mentioned in this SPA?
       Please see attached revised SPA.  
5. Please add an assurance in the SPA that the covered services are to be reimbursed only when furnished by qualified provider types/practitioners and not by foster parents or other caregivers.
Please see the attached revised SPA.  The SPA covered services will only be provided by individuals who meet the qualifications as described in the SPA.  Reimbursement is not available for caregivers, including foster parent(s)/guardian(s)/caregiver(s)s, to provide these services to individuals in their care. 
6. How does the State’s listing of EPSDT services in this Amendment comply with 
Section 1905(r)(5) of the Act, which requires that any medically necessary health care service listed at Section 1905(a) of the Act be provided to an EPSDT recipient even if the service is not available under the State’s Medicaid Plan to the rest of the Medicaid population?  Unlike other State Plan services, State Plan pre-print material in Attachment 3.1-A, Pg. 2, and Attachment 3.1-B, Page 2, lists EPSDT services for individuals without the possibility of limiting the service due to the reason explained in Sec. 1905(r)(5).  Therefore, please provide the assurance that Massachusetts will deliver the services described in this State Plan Amendment without circumscribing the medical benefits that the law mandates in Sec. 1905(r)(5) of the Act.

Massachusetts provides and claims federal financial participation for any medically necessary health care service listed at Section 1905(a) of the Act provided to individuals eligible for  EPSDT services under the State Plan  even if the service is not available under the State’s Medicaid Plan to individuals who are not eligible for EPSDT services.   Massachusetts inclusion of these services in the EPSDT section of our state plan is to clarify that these services are health care services within the scope of Section 1905(a) of the Act. . 

7. Why is the federal budget impact for half a federal fiscal year, FFY09 - $17.25m, less than half the amount for an entire federal fiscal year, FFY - $90.74m?

Massachusetts will be submitting an amended CMS-179 that contains a revised federal budget impact estimate for MA-08-004. This amended CMS-179 will include a proposed start date of July 1, 2009.   In the original estimate, the federal budget impact for half a federal fiscal year is less than half the amount of the next entire federal fiscal year, because the budget impact was built upon analysis of potential provider capacity.  Since these are new services in the state of Massachusetts, in the first month that the service is covered by Medicaid, potential providers will not yet have hired or trained a full staff on the date that the service first becomes available. 
8. Will any of the proposed services be provided in institutions?  If so, then please     describe those situations.

We understand the term “institution” to apply to skilled nursing facilities, inpatient hospitals, ICF/MRs and IMDs.  In general, the proposed services may only be provided to individuals who are residing in such institutions as part of transition planning in preparation for return to home or community-based services. 
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Mobile Crisis Intervention:

9. Please include in the SPA any requirements or limits that govern when phone contact and consultation may be provided in lieu of “mobile, on-site, face-to-face” service provision.

Phone contact and consultation may never be provided in lieu of mobile, on-site, face-to-face services provided through Mobile Crisis Intervention.  Mobile Crisis Intervention is considered to be a single, short-term episode of care that can last for up to 72 hours, based on medical need.  The core of services will be provided through mobile, on-site, face-to-face interaction.  However, these interactions may be supported by telephone contact and consultation. 

10. Must all children receive this service from certain “qualified agencies”?  

Yes, children must receive services from providers that meet the provider qualifications as specified in the SPA.  

11. May any willing and qualified agency or organization furnish this service?

Yes.  Any willing provider who meets the provider qualifications included in the SPA may furnish the service. 

12. Does crisis stabilization linking the child to other services duplicate services and      payment for other Medicaid services?

No. Crisis stabilization refers children to other Medicaid services, but does not duplicate the provision of or payment to those other services. Linkage consists of referral to appropriate services, plus collateral contact to provide information needed for treatment. 
13. Can MA define the length of time for “Short Term” as noted under “Mobile Crisis      Intervention”?  Can MA provide an estimate cost for “short term services” expenses?

The term “short term service” describes Mobile Crisis Intervention.  The length of treatment for Mobile Crisis Intervention will be limited to 72 hours, or less, as determined by medical necessity. Massachusetts will be submitting an amended CMS-179 that contains a revised federal budget impact estimate for MA-08-004.  When the Commonwealth submits a revised federal budget impact estimate, we will also  include an estimate for the portion of the total cost that is attributable to mobile crisis intervention. 
Crisis Stabilization:

14. Please explain what the State means by the “child’s natural setting or in another 24 hour community setting.”

Please see the attached revised SPA.  In response to your question, Massachusetts is removing the term” natural setting” as an appropriate place of service for Crisis Stabilization.   The term 24 hour community setting refers to a treatment setting in the community that is staff-secure (i.e. unlocked) and staffed 24-hour-a-day, seven-day-a-week.

15. Are there any limits in amount, duration or scope of this “longer term service”?  If so, will the State require prior authorization for services in excess of those limits?

Please see the attached revised SPA.  Massachusetts has removed the phrase “longer term service” from the description of Crisis Stabilization. The amount, duration and scope of Crisis Stabilization will be limited to only those services that are medically necessary.  Crisis Stabilization services are available to a youth based on medical necessity.  Typically, the service lasts for 24-48 hours, and is not expected to last for more than 7 days.  However, Crisis Stabilization may be provided for as long as is medically necessary The State will develop utilization management strategies for this service, which may include prior authorization.

16. Can MA define the length of time for “Longer Term” as noted under “Crisis       Stabilization” on Page 1a of Supplement to Attachment 3.1-A &B?  Can MA provide an estimated cost for the “longer term services” expenses?

Please see the response to question 15.  The length of time that an individual will receive Crisis Stabilization  will depend on that individual’s medical need, but will typically be 24-48 hours and typically no longer than 7 days.  Massachusetts will be submitting an amended CMS-179 that contains a revised federal budget impact estimate for MA-08-004.  When the Commonwealth submits a revised federal budget impact estimate, we will also include an estimate for the portion of the total cost that is attributable to crisis stabilization. 
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In-Home Behavioral Services:

17. Please explain the statement that “In-Home Behavioral Services”, “usually include a combination of behavior management therapy and behavior management monitoring”.  What are the circumstances that may not involve this combination of services?  Must these two services be billed as one service or will they be billed separately?  Please provide an assurance in the SPA that “In-Home Behavioral Services” are provided to or directed exclusively toward the treatment of, the Medicaid eligible individual.

Behavior Management Therapy and Behavior Management Monitoring are two separate services, and will be billed separately. Both services are provided to and directed exclusively towards the treatment of the Medicaid eligible individual.  Please see the attached revised SPA for further clarification.

In-Home Behavioral Services are delivered by one or more members of a team consisting of professional and paraprofessional staff, offering a combination of medically necessary Behavior Management Therapy and Behavior Management Monitoring.  
In certain circumstances, this team approach to in-home behavioral services may not be necessary.  For example, in the event a parent(s)/guardian(s)/caregiver(s) has the capacity to successfully implement the behavior management plan without additional support, Behavior Management Therapy alone may be required.  Behavior Management Therapy may also be provided without Behavior Management Monitoring in situations where another qualified paraprofessional is already working in the home and can deliver the services normally provided by behavior management monitoring.

In-Home Therapy Services:

18. Is “Therapeutic Clinical Intervention” the same as counseling or therapy?  If so, will it comprise individual therapy with the youth as well as family therapy?  Depending on your answers, we may suggest that you consider renaming the service(s) or clarifying the service definition.  Please also provide an assurance in the SPA that “In-Home Therapy Services” are provided to, or directed exclusively toward the treatment of, the Medicaid eligible individual.

The phrase “Therapeutic clinical intervention” was used in our previous version of the state plan amendment to indicate what we now call “In-Home Therapy” (please see attached revised SPA). In-Home Therapy is a mental health service that uses established psychotherapeutic techniques to promote the mental health of the youth. It is a form of mental health therapy. In-Home Therapy is directed exclusively towards the treatment of the Medicaid eligible individual.

In-Home Therapy differs from therapeutic services that are already available to MassHealth members, such as individual and family therapy. In-Home Therapy differs from these services in being (1) typically delivered with greater intensity and frequency than conventional therapy modalities, (2) for children whose needs are too acute or complex to benefit from conventional therapy modalities, and (3) utilizing the mobility of the treatment, both (a) to more effectively assess and address aspects of the youth’s setting that may contribute positively or negatively to the youth’s functioning, and (b) to more effectively generalize  progress and  promote application of skills across multiple settings.
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19. Please clarify how the service entitled “Ongoing Therapeutic Training and Support” will “support implementation of the licensed clinician’s treatment plan to achieve the goals of the treatment plan.”  Please explain how this service is different from “Therapeutic Clinical Intervention”. 

The qualified paraprofessional delivering Therapeutic Training and Support (renamed from Therapeutic Training and Support in the attached revised SPA) assists the clinician in implementing the therapeutic objectives of the treatment plan developed by the clinician to address the youth’s mental health, behavioral and emotional challenges.  The Therapeutic Training and Support provider is trained to help the youth and family implement the treatment plan and to monitor progress toward implementing the plan and toward achieving the plan’s goals. The Therapeutic Training and Support provider works to engage the youth and family to support their ability to understand, undertake and overcome challenging tasks in the plan.   This role is distinct from the professional, clinical expertise required to assess the youth and families needs, develop the treatment plan and modify its goals and objectives as appropriate. 

Please see the detailed description of these services in the revised SPA. 
Therapeutic Mentoring Services: 

20. We would like a better understanding of the purpose of this service.  Please note that Medicaid does not provide FFP for recreational or social activities.  Depending on your answer, we may suggest that you consider renaming the service(s) and/or modifying the service definition. 

Please see the detailed description of this service in the revised SPA. 
Parent/Caregiver Peer to Peer Support:

21. Please explain how this service is different from “Therapeutic Clinical Intervention” and “Ongoing Therapeutic Training and Support.”

Caregiver Peer to Peer Support (renamed from Parent/Caregiver Peer to Peer Support in the SPA) is a service to improve the capacity of the parent(s)/guardian(s) /caregiver(s) to parent, in order to support the youth’s improved functioning by resolving or ameliorating the youth’s mental health, emotional and behavioral needs.  Caregiver Peer to Peer Support addresses goals established in an behavioral health treatment plan developed by either an outpatient clinician, an In-home Therapy clinician or, for youth enrolled in Intensive Care Coordination, a Care Planning Team.

Unlike In-Home Therapy, Caregiver Peer to Peer Support is a skill-building support and is not a form of therapy or counseling. The service is provided by a qualified Family Partner (renamed from Family Support Partner in the SPA) who is a trained individual with significant life experience as a caregiver of a youth with special needs, preferably youth with mental health needs . This life experience, in conjunction with appropriate training and supervision, enhances the ability of the Family Partner to engage the parent(s)/guardian(s)/caregiver(s), to understand the obstacles the parent(s)/ guardian(s)/caregiver(s) faces in caring for the Medicaid-eligible youth and to provide relevant and effective education and coaching, so that the caregiver may support the child or adolescent’s treatment and recovery more effectively. 

Please see the detailed description of this service in the revised SPA. 
22. Please provide more detail regarding the nature of the service “Parent/Caregiver Peer to Peer Support”.  In the last paragraph on Page 1d of Supplement to Attachment 3.1-A, first line of “settings”, there is a statement “where the child is naturally located”.  Since this paragraph refers to the Caregiver should the term “child” be replaced by “Caregiver”?  Please also provide an assurance in the SPA that “Parent/Caregiver Peer to Peer Support” is provided to or directed exclusively toward the treatment of the Medicaid eligible individual.

Please see the detailed description of this service in the revised SPA. 
This service is provided in the setting where the parent(s)/guardian(s)/caregiver(s) naturally engages with the child – that is to say, where the child is naturally located. 
Caregiver Peer to Peer Support is directed exclusively towards the treatment of the Medicaid eligible individual.  Since the Medicaid eligible individual in this service is a youth in the care of someone else, it will often be the case that the success of the treatment of the Medicaid-eligible individual will hinge on the effectiveness of the caregiver in providing appropriate support. This service is intended to provide the caregiver with appropriate knowledge and skills to support the care and treatment of the Medicaid-eligible individual. 

23. Please explain how this service is different from “Therapeutic Clinical Intervention” and “Ongoing Therapeutic Training and Support.” 

Please see answer to question 21.
Reimbursement and Financing:

24. Please provide separate cost estimates for “In-Home Behavioral Services”, “In-Home Therapy Services”, “Therapeutic Mentoring Services”, and “Parent/Caregiver Peer to Peer Support”.   

Massachusetts will be submitting an amended CMS-179 that contains a revised federal budget impact estimate for MA-08-004.  When the Commonwealth submits a revised federal budget impact estimate,  we will also  include an estimate for the portion of the total cost that is attributable to each of these services.  

25. You mention that you intend to pay for these services according to established fee schedules set by the Division of Health Care Finance and Policy.   For each of the fee schedules, please describe how the rates were developed by the Division.  Please include all cost considerations, other payer resources, inflation factors, etc. that were used to develop each rate. 

Massachusetts has not finalized the fee schedules for the services included in this SPA.  We intend to submit this information to CMS when the fee schedules have been completed. The Commonwealth anticipates that the fee schedules will be finalized within four weeks of the submission of this formal response to the RAI. 
26. Please include the following language under the EPSDT heading: “The Division’s rates were set as of (insert date here) and are effective for services on or after that date.  All rates are published on the agency’s website.  Except as otherwise noted in the plan, state developed fee schedule rates are the same for both governmental and private providers of (insert service) and the fee schedule and any annual/periodic adjustments to the fee schedule are published in  (specify where published and/or website).”

As stated in our response to question 25, Massachusetts has not finalized the fee schedules for the services included in this SPA. Once these rates are finalized, the Commonwealth will submit a revised SPA containing this statement.  In anticipation of this, we are attaching a revised reimbursement section of our SPA containing placeholder language.  The Commonwealth anticipates that the fee schedules will be finalized within four weeks of the submission of this formal response to the RAI. 

27. Will individual service practitioners bill for each service using their own provider numbers?

Provider agreements will be with outpatient hospitals, community mental health centers, mental health centers, other clinics, or private agencies certified by the Commonwealth.  These entities will bill for the Rehabilitative Services in the SPA using their provider numbers.

 

Standard Funding Questions: 

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation to all payments made to all providers reimbursed pursuant to a methodology described in Attachment 4.19-B of this SPA.  For SPAs that provide for changes to payments for clinic or outpatient hospital services or for enhanced or supplemental payments to physician or other practitioners, the questions must be answered for all payments made under the state plan for such service.    

1. Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only available for expenditures made by States for services under the approved State plan.  Do providers retain all of the Medicaid payments including the Federal and State share (includes normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is any portion of the payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or any other intermediary organization?  If providers are required to return any portion of payments, please provide a full description of the repayment process.  Include in your response a full description of the methodology for the return of any of the payments, a complete listing of providers that return a portion of their payments, the amount or percentage of payments that are returned and the disposition and use of the funds once they are returned to the State (i.e., general fund, medical services account, etc.)

All providers that receive payment for the provision of services under MA 08-004 receive payment of 100% of the state and federal share for the provision of such services. Such payment is the property of the provider, and the state does not require any provider to return any portion of such payments to the State, local government entities, or any other intermediary organization. 

2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or quality of care and services available under the plan.  Please describe how the state share of each type of Medicaid payment (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) is funded.  Please describe whether the state share is from appropriations from the legislature, through intergovernmental transfer agreements (IGTs), certified public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any other mechanism used by the state to provide state share.  Please provide an estimate of total expenditure and State share amounts for each type of Medicaid payment.  If any of the non-federal share is being provided using IGTs or CPEs, please fully describe the matching arrangement including when the state agency receives the transferred amounts from the local government entity transferring the funds.  If CPEs are used, please describe the methodology used by the state to verify that the total expenditures being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds in accordance with 42 CFR 433.51(b).  For any payment funded by CPEs or IGTs, please provide the following:

(i) a complete list of the names of entities transferring or certifying funds;

(ii) the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city, other);

(iii)  the total amounts transferred or certified by each entity;

(iv) clarify whether the certifying or transferring entity has general taxing authority: and,

(v) whether the certifying or transferring entity received appropriations (identify level of appropriations). 

The non-federal share of funds will be appropriations from the Massachusetts General Fund to the single state agency. Massachusetts will be submitting revised estimates for the federal fiscal impact for MA-TN-08-003/MA-TN-08-004. The original estimate of the federal share is reflected in the CMS 179 submitted with the SPA. The value of the non-federal share is the same as the value of the federal share. 
3. Section 1902(a)(30) requires that payments for services be consistent with efficiency, economy, and quality of care.  Section 1903(a)(1) provides for Federal financial participation to States for expenditures for services under an approved State plan.  If supplemental or enhanced payments are made, please provide the total amount for each type of supplemental or enhanced payment made to each provider type.  

No supplemental or enhanced payments will be made to providers under this State Plan Amendment. (SPA 08-004).

4. For clinic or outpatient hospital services please provide a detailed description of the methodology used by the state to estimate the upper payment limit for each class of providers (State owned or operated, non-state government owned or operated, and privately owned or operated).  

No payments for clinic or outpatient hospital services are made under this State Plan Amendment. (SPA 08-004).

5. Does any public provider receive payments that in the aggregate (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed their reasonable costs of providing services?  If payments exceed the cost of services, do you recoup the excess and return the Federal share of the excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure report?

All providers are paid in accordance with approved payment methods that, in all cases, do not exceed the applicable payment limits.  If providers receive an overpayment that exceeds the amount they should receive under an approved payment method, pursuant to periodic audits the Commonwealth would identify that amount and return any federal share to CMS.

Please direct any questions regarding this response to RAI to State Plan Coordinator Michael Coleman at (617) 573-1748.

Sincerely,

Judy Ann Bigby, M.D., 

Secretary
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